

JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT



Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1 Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2 Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3 Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	
	§	PROCLAMATION
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	§	

JOHNSON COUNTY CRIME STOPPERS MONTH

- **WHEREAS,** Crime Stoppers of Johnson County is a non-profit organization chartered by the State of Texas and funded by probation fees, businesses, and citizen donations; and
- **WHEREAS,** Crime Stoppers pays cash rewards for information leading to the arrest and/or conviction of criminal offenders and the recovery of stolen property and illegal drugs while providing confidentiality and maintaining the caller's anonymity; and
- **WHEREAS,** Crime Stoppers also supports a student reward program by paying for tips about both felony and misdemeanor offenses that lead to arrest or disciplinary action; and
- **WHEREAS**, since 1983, Crime Stoppers programs have empowered citizens in Johnson County to take a stand against crime; and
- **WHEREAS,** for 40 years, Crime Stoppers has brought together citizens, law enforcement, and media to prevent and solve crimes, as well as apprehend criminals, and
- **WHEREAS,** Crime Stoppers has proven that citizen involvement is a powerful weapon in combating crime and can be used effectively to enhance the efforts of local law enforcement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, Christopher Boedeker, County Judge of Johnson County, and we the Commissioners of the four Precincts in Johnson County, Texas, do hereby proclaim the month of January, 2024 as:

"JOHNSON COUNTY CRIME STOPPERS MONTH"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and cause the Seal of Johnson County, Texas to be affixed on this, the 8th day of January, 2024.

Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge

Rick Bailey, Commissioner Pct. 1

Mike White, Commissioner Pct. 3

Kenny Howell, Commissioner Pct. 2

Larry Woolley, Commissioner Pct. 4

ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk